RESTRICTED
L/5793

'GENERAL AGREEMENT ON 28 June 1985
TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS

Final Position of the 1984 Budget of the GATT

1. In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES' standing instructions
regarding the reporting of any savings accrued at the end of the financial
period, the Director-General's proposals for the appropriation of such
savings, the financial position concerning the transfer of credits between
sections of the budget, and any advances made from the Working Capital
Fund, the Director-General submits the following information for
consideration by the Council.

I. EXPENDITURE BUDGET

2. The CONTRACTING PARTIES appropriated Sw F 51,805,000 for the financial
year 1984, Total obligation. incurred in 1984 amounted to Sw F 52,068,963
and the originally approved budget was therefore exceeded by Sw F 263,963.

3. Excess expenditure over approved appropriaticns of Sw F 858,375 (see
paragraph 6 below) was partially offset by savings of Sw F 394,412 detailed
in paragraphs 4 and 5 below and by the utilization of the provision of
Sw F 200,000 for wunforeseen expenditure approved in 1984 (L/5699,
paragraph 17).

4, At its meeting in October 1984 (L/5699), the Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration noted that over-expenditure was expected to
occur on 1984 budget due to factors outside the secretariat's control, and
that the Director-General had been and was taking the strictest economy
measures in order to 1limit the impact of the anticipated unavoidable
additional expenditure to an absolute minimum. Savings totalling
Sw F 394,412 were achieved on the following sections:

Sw F

Section 5 - Common Services 180,763
Section 6 - Printing 108,686
Section 7 - Representation and hospitaliéy 20,059
Section 8 - Public information 1,337
Section 9 -~ Permanent equipment 83,567
394,412

5. Regarding common services, it was possible to make savings in respect
of expenditure for computer services, and on maintenance and cleaning
expenses. The amount appropriated for printing was not fully utilized as
certain publications scheduled for 1984 were not issued (Status of Legal
Instruments, Analytical Index, Study in International Trade, Tariff
Schedules, Booklet on subjects of interest to developing countries). Savings

85-1166



L/5793
Page 2

also accrued in respect of representation and hospitality and public
information., With regard to permanent equipment, the acquisition or
replacement of a number of items was postponed whenever this proved to be
possible.

6. Excess expenditure over approved appropriations of Sw F 858,375 was
incurred on the following sections:

Sw F
Section 1 - Fortieth Session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES 6,551
Section 2 -~ Meetings of the Council and
other meetings 56,484
Section 3 - Salaries and wages and
official missions 139,026
Section 4 - Common staff costs 484,940
Section 12 - Commercial Policy Training Courses 15,136
Section 13 - Contribution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 156,238
858,375

——— e

7. The additional expenditure incurred in respect of the Fortieth Session
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES resulted mainly from the increased cost of the
rental of meeting facilities. With regard to meetings of the Council and
other meetings, extra costs resulted principally from a greater number than
anticipated of simultaneous meetings, other than Council meetings, calling
for an increased level of recruitment of interpreters to service those
meetings taking place at a time when GATT's regular interpreters were
already occupied. Additional expenditure in respect of salaries and wages
was mainly due to the increase of secretarial help and overtime. There was
also a growth in the cost of dispute settlement panels.

8. With regard to common staff costs, the upwards movement throughout
1984 of the US dollar/Swiss franc exchange rate and the resulting effects
on contributions to the United Natioms Joint Staff Pension Fund, as well as
decisions of the United Nations General Assembly, following the approval of
the 1984 budget by the CONTRACTING PARTIES, concerning education grants and
pension fund contributions, led to additional unforeseen expenditure,
Turnover of staff in 1984 was also high, and the credits covering
installation costs were exceeded. The provision for the Commercial Policy
Training Courses was over~spent due to the continued acute shortage of
reasonably-priced furnished accommodation in Geneva for the participants
and the subsequent increase of the subsistence allowance. It should also
be noted that excess expenditure resulted from the reproduction of
documents, due to the heavy increase in documentation processed by the
secretariat, With regard to the increased contribution payable to the
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, this resulted from the revision of
the Centre's budget estimates to take account of the increased
US dollar/Swiss franc exchange rate and other increased costs.



L/5793
Page 3

In order to cover the net over—expenditure of Sw F 263,963, authority

9.
is hereby sought to increase the original appropriation as follows:
Sw F
Section 4 - Common staff costs:
Contribution to UNJSPF 231,884
- Education grants 32,079
263,963

This amount will be partially financed by transfer from the Working Capital
Fund in accordance with the approval by the CONTRACTING PARTIES (SR.40/8)
of the recommendation of the Committee on Budget, Finance and
Administration in October 1984 (L/5699, paragraph 17).

10. In addition, transfers between budgetary sections of Sw F 594,412 are
necessary in order to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriations
on_ some sections by savings on other sections. Taking into account the
authorization given to the Director-General to utilize to the extent
necessary the provision of Sw F 200,000 under Part III - Unforeseen
Expenditure (L/5699, paragraph 17), authority is hereby sought to increase
these appropriations accordingly as follows:

FROM: TO:
Sw F Sw F
PART II -~ SECRETARIAT PART I - MEETINGS
Section 5 - Common Services Section 1 - Fortieth Session
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
Other services 180,763
Meeting rooms 6,551
Section 6 - Printing 108,686
Section 2 - Meetings of the
Section 7 - Representation Council and other meetings
"and hospitality 20,059
Temporary assistance 56,484
Section 8 - Public
information 1,337 PART II - SECRETARIAT
Section 9 - Permanent Section 3 - Salaries and
equipment 83,567 wages and official missions
Temporary assistance 139,026
PART III - UNFORESEEN
EXPENDITURE Section 4 - Common staff
costs
Section 11 ~ Unforeseen
expenditure 200,000 Installation grants 78,700
Travel and removal 109,571
Family allowances 32,706

220,977



L/5793
Page 4

FROM: T0:
Sw F Sw F
PART IV - COMMERCIAL POLICY

TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Commercial
Policy Training Courses

Subsistence allowance 15,136

PART V - INTERNATIONAL TRADE
CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 13 - Contribution to
the International Trade
Centre UNCTAD/GATT 156,238

594,412 594,412

E 44 =======

II. INCOME BUDGET

1l1. Amounts totalling Sw F 51,514,884 were credited as budgetary income in
1984, falling short of the approved estimates by Sw F 290,116 as follows:

Approved Income Excess/
estimates credited - (shortfall)
of income
Sw F Sw F Sw F
a) Contributions assessed on
contracting parties 50,700,000 50,700,000 -
b) Contribution assessed on '
a contracting party ~
subsequent to the
adoption of the scale
of contributions (Belize) - 60,840 60,840
c) Miscellaneous income 1,105,000 754,044 (350,956)

51,805,000 51,514,884  (290,116)

12. The net shortfall of miscellaneous income, amounting to
Sw F 350,956, resulted from a number of factors, as follows:



L/5793

Page 5
|
Excess/ (shortfall)
of income
Sw F
Interest on investments (225,967)
Sales of publications (33,419)
Losses on exchange (135,821)
Miscellaneous items (32,053)
(427,260)

Savings on previous year's outstanding

obligations 36,752
Refund of staff costs for staff employed

at the Centre William Rappard on

behalf of other occupants 28,219
Overhead contribution in respect of

trust funds 11,333

76,304

Net shortfall (350,956)

ITI. SURPLUS ACCOUNT

13. The Surplus Account, reproduced in Annex B, showed an accumulated
deficit of Sw F 3,438,253 at 31 December 1984 due to (a) the excess of
budgetary expenditure: Sw F 263,963; (b) the shortfall of miscellaneous
income: Sw F 350,956; (c) the increase in the provision for contributions
in arrears: Sw F 1,657,755; (d) the repayment to the Working Capital Fund
in respect of the 1983 deficit: Sw F 1,226,058; (e) the writing-off of
irrecoverable debts: Sw F 7,501. This was partially offset by a
contribution assessed on a contracting party subsequent to the adoption of
the 1984 scale of contributions (Belize): Sw F 60,840, and by the
revaluation of outstanding contributions assessed in US dollars:

Sw F 7,140.

14, Of the Sw F 3,438,253 deficit, Sw F 2,925,531 was covered by transfer
from the Working Capital Fund, thus leading to an uncovered balance of
Sw F 512,722, The Director-General intends to make appropriate
recommendations with regard to covering this amount at a later date.

IV. WORKING CAPITAL FUND

15. In accordance with the authority contained in document L/756,
paragraph 10, of 27 November 1957, which stipulates that subsequent
receipts of outstanding contributions are to be credited to the Working
Capital Fund to the extent necessary to reimburse the advance made,



L/5793
Page 6

Sw F 1,226,058 was repaid to the Working Capital Fund in respect of the
advance made in 1983. Taking into account the interest of Sw F 94,528
credited to it, the principal of the Fund amounted to Sw F 2,925,531 at
31 December 1984. This whole amount was transferred to offset part of the
accumulated deficit at that date.

POINTS FOR DECISION: Paragraph 9
Paragraph 10




L/5793
Page 7

65T°9zY 04809 052°8S oL1°¢es 08%°8Yy 615°602 ot ot s sy sy e s 0 3TUB)TANRK/BTURITANE
OQNQ— °® OQw- °® . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 . . . wm\rﬂv.ﬁﬂz\WU\fﬂvHN
MOQ- Nﬂﬁ O@&-OO OMNuwﬂ MﬁN.MM . . . . . . . . . . 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hﬁummwﬂﬂm
94818 0v8‘09 nsz*8s OL1°ES 08%°8Y 901°262 R R £ 58 SO (] mw;unaawz\wskuwuuoawv
eayondue)/oFjeivowag *eeyondue
%96 LOT ozicig %892 e T¥31eH 3p ©ISO0D/IIATOAL,p 930)/315€0D AI0AT
991°7¢¢E 0%8°09 052°8S 0LT°€S 08%°8Yy 9z%* 101 e [ JITeH/TITeH/FITERH,
OOQQ 0.—..~ O.Nw- QO QmNamﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . o. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . On—ﬁh’o\wﬁw%—aw
www.w mwo.w . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Qﬂuwuu\ﬂuwhw\ﬂouwhu
L9L°661 0v8°09 052°8S 0L1%€S L0S° LT e e eueyy
€18°6L¢ 0%8°09 052°8S 0L1°¢€s 08y°8Yy €L0°6ST S a1que)/erqmed
M”ﬂOo.—ﬂ ﬂﬁooﬁm . . . . . . . . - . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . ‘e . . . . . . . 3 ﬁmﬂﬂg\ﬁonwc
0vz°9ts 0%8°09 052°8¢ 0L1°€S 08y°8Yy 006°50¢ L6%°9 ZL6T/1L61 o euedTujmoq ed}Tqndsy
\ocﬁwUﬂﬂwaoa o:vwan:nmx\uuﬁaznwx uedFUTWO(|
oﬁwao\mN oﬁﬁahm.— ONN-N,N . - . . . - . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . wnﬂ—ﬂo
998°€67 0%8°09 052°8S 0L1°¢ES 08y‘8Yy 9Z1°€L R aerndog eo7Iqnday ‘oBuo)

Jaxrerndod anbyiqnday ‘o8uo)
\uﬁaasawz s,91doag ‘oBuo)

(U TAL T4 0y8°09 062°8S 0L1‘es 08%°8Y 006°S0¢ S18°S1 2L61/6961 T ot PRUYDL/PRYD
1L6°LLE 0%8°09 0sz°8¢ oL1€s 08%°8Yy 1€2°L61 ot BUBDTIJBOIJUD] uUﬁaasnom\anﬁmUﬁuumuucvu

m=VﬂHA=awm\Uﬁﬁn=mwz uedFAJY Te1Iu’)
oom. co oon L] °° . - . . . - . . . - . . . . . . . . L - . . . . . . L] :ﬂ—uwamo\ﬂﬂ:ougmo\ﬁoouwamo
SE0*v8¢E 0%8°09 0SZ°8S 0L1°€s osyey $6Z°€91 Y Tpunang
6%S*vEE 0v8°09 0SZ°8S 0LT ES 08%°8Yy 608°€T1 R S G A & B
omﬁnah@ owﬁa @NO . a . ) - . . . . . - 3 - . . . - - . . - - . . . . . - . - . Hmmhm\‘ﬁﬁﬁwhm\.ﬂﬁﬂﬂ“m
wNmaN,—ﬁ Ooww. O@ wﬂNoﬁm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - c.ﬂgum\ﬁ-ﬁ:oﬂ
cao- @.—.n ocwa oo QWN-Qm . . . - - - . . . - . - . . . - . - . 3 . . . . . . . . . Uu.ﬂ.ﬂﬂm\QNﬂ.ﬂﬂﬁ
OQ\@;M@N O@Oa NON . . - . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Uﬁﬁuﬁ@&k<\ﬂﬁﬂu=0wn—<
%861/€L61
TE30L %861 €861 2861 1861 0861/€L61

TL61/6961
nn3ai sa1e1oq/stiun-sieliy syed/sfed/L13uno)
S0ZINS SODUR1J/SISSINS SOUBLIJ/SOURIJ SSTAS _wwv sip1T0d/saeT10P Sl

%861 A0 JYEWIIDIA IA 1€ 1V _SIINAIANId SANOIDNETIUINOD
%861 JYEHIOAA 1€ NV SNOIINUIYINOD HG STUIATHUV SAA 1vid/y861 YITWIDAA 1€ IV SV SNOILNGIVINOD ONIGNVISLAO J0 INAWALVLS

V OXIANV/V AXANNV/V XANNV



L/5793
Page 8

7861 °P 92xquataou ue SIINVIVYINOD SAIYvVd sel 1od epeqoade ©3ed ap eisendoad el uoos pepyuaojuod ug

7861 ®1quasou us STINVIOVIINOD SAII¥vVd S°7 ied sganoadde juswsted ap uoyiysodoad el d9ae 23FmIOJUOD uy
2861 12QUWSAON UT SATIYVA HNILOVYINOD 943l Aq peaoadde resodoad juswded 3yl yaym £3Tmaojuod uj —

/1

989°629°6
O@N-mm L e e e I A R T A 2 I I B A B R A -] Cﬂ.mmnaﬂﬂvw 057 ahﬂﬁbv .HOQ w.m Om.N e _.Saum mOHﬁHn\vﬁ Nﬂﬂ-NN

/e Juetearnby ‘ng aerrop aed si 0G°Z ® NI SABTIOP ZI€°Z¢ / ©03 Iuajearnba --14350 03 0G°¢ 4 AS IT ZIE°ZT$SN
906°€LS°6 $80°G99°¢ TLLUTLY T 1€8°LEO°T LyL°6L8 1L9°615°2 zieee ot LR TVI0L
Nm.—aaq N@.—-@Q . 3 . . . . . . . . . . . 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . wﬂnﬂE“N\NHaNN
0%s*02e 0%8°09 0$2°8S 0L1'€ES 082°8Y R oot vt eagezfeayeZ
098°09 0%8°09 ) « e . T T R T I S KenSnap
0Tz 29¢ 0v8°09 0s2°8s 0L1°€S 08%°8Y AAR LA A o epuesng/epueldq
OOO-—¢~ OQ&-OG OmNuwm ONO-uN . . . . . . . o . » . . . . . . . . . . . O&OH
669°92¢ 0%8°09 052°8S 0L1°€S 08Y°8Y 656°S A eIUEZUR] /3TURZUR] /PTURZUR],
ov6‘TLY 0%8°09 052°8S 0L1°€S 08%°8Y 002°252 ot e : eu097 B11975/2U037T BIIDTS
89Y°€€T 0%8°09 05Z°8S 0L1es 08y°8Yy TAANAN ot e * = * * * f1e3augg/Tedauss
NON.ﬁﬁ~ NON-Mﬂa . . . . . . . . . . . . . o . . . . . . . . . . . mwﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁh\mwﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁHﬁﬁm
058°9€EE 00%‘ 101 T2 T6 0.%‘99 09L°9L vttt ochor e s Disg/noigd/nisd
026°8LS 0Z6°8LS PO . e P © o+« + + epaadEN/eTILsIN
8/8°0€1 0%8‘09 0$2°8S 88L°T1 R ot 1983N/2281N
610°€6€ 0%8°09 /1 0L1°€S 08%°8Y 625°0€2 ot oo en8eiedIN
¥861/€L61

18301 %861 €861 7861 1861 0861/EL61 -
ZL61/6961
nNd3 s°aefoQq/srTuf-sieliy s1ed/sked/A1junoy

sozIns mooﬂﬂhh\mvmmﬂﬂm

souel1j/souelj SSIMS

sap saeT{og/saeiTop S




ANNEX B

SURPLUS ACCOUNT
(in Swiss francs)

Balance at 1 January 1984

Contribution assessed on a
contracting party subsequent
to the adoption of the 1984
scale of contributions (Belize) 60,840

Shortfall of 1984 miscellaneous
income over estimated income (350,956)

Excess of 1984 expenditure
over estimated expenditure {(263,963)

Transfer from provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of receipts of
arrears in 1984 2,014,470

Adjustment to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of contributions
due in US dollars (7,140)

Repayment to Working Capital Fund

Transfer to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of 1984 contributions
in arrears

Revaluation of outstanding
contributions assessed
in US dollars

Transfer to accounts receivable
to write off irrecoverable debts

Accumulated deficit at
31 December 1984

Transfers from Working Capital Fund

Balance at 31 December 1984 not covered
by transfer from the Working Capital Fund

L/5793

Page 9

(554,079)
2,007,330

1,453,251
(1,226,058)
(3,665,085)
7,140
(4,884,003)
(7,501)

(4,891,504)

(3,438,253)

2,925,531

(512,722)



